If Only Farm Equestrian Center

450 Wood Rd. Freeville, NY 13068 Ifonlyfarm.com

Fee Schedule

As of September 1, 2022

HORSE BOARDING SERVICES

Boarders have full use of the facilities. If boarders are unable to ride, we request they have their horse schooled by If Only Farm staff. This keeps horses and riders happier.

BARN BOARD

Box Stall, Care, hay and grain twice a day, daily turn out.

Pony Stall	\$ 520.00 per month plus 8% sales tax and barn surcharge
Horse Stall	\$ 625.00 per month plus 8% sales tax and barn surcharge
Extra Large Stall (12' x 12')	\$ 682.00 per month plus 8% sales tax and barn surcharge
D II C. II D .	# 4 F 0 0 1 1 00/ 1 /

Daily Stall Rate \$45.00 per day plus 8% sales tax

PASTURE BOARD

Pastures have run-in sheds, free choice hay, and horses are grained twice a day.

Horse or Pony \$395.00 per month plus 8% sales tax and pasture surcharge

RIDING LESSONS

	Non-Boarder	Boarder
1/2 Hour Private Lesson/ 1 hour group (3 or more)	\$65	\$60
1 Hour Private Lesson	\$85	\$75

Introductory Riding Lesson Package – First (1 hour) lesson, which includes grooming & tacking, plus 4 ½-hour lessons. **Available only once unless more than one rider in family. Must be paid in advance**

Non-Boarder Boarder \$285 Not available

5 Lesson Package – 5 ($\frac{1}{2}$ hr) private lessons or 5 (1 hr) group lessons. Rider much be part of the regular lesson program and able to retrieve, grooms, tack and take care of horse. *Must be paid in advance*

Non-Boarder Boarder \$320 \$285

10 Riding Lesson Economy Package – $10 \frac{1}{2}$ hr private lessons or 10 (1 hr) group lessons. Rider must be part of the regular lesson program and able to retrieve, groom, tack and take care of horse. *Must be paid in advance*

Non-Boarder Boarder \$575 \$525

Practice Ride - $\frac{1}{2}$ hour flat-work ride on an If Only Farm lesson horse - available to students in regular lesson program. Subject to availability of horses: \$40

^{*} Barn Board Surcharge - (Helps cover cost of hay, grain, shavings): \$160.00/month

^{*} Pasture Board Surcharge (Helps cover cost of hay and grain): \$110.00/month.

LEASING IF ONLY FARM SCHOOL HORSES

Lease Horse for If Only Farm Shows \$30.00 per day

Lease Horse for Clinics at If Only Farm or Hunter Pace \$55.00 per day

• The price of the Lease of a "Sale Horse" is dependent on the particular horse.

• ANY PERSON LEASING AN IF ONLY FARM HORSE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FARRIER (LOST SHOES) AND VETERINARIAN EXPENSES.

FACILITY LEASING

Jump field - \$50 per day Riding Ring (indoor or outdoor) \$40 per day Full facility rental per day \$900

HORSE TRAINING

\$ 1600.00 per month - Includes Full Board; Schooling and training horse 5 times a week.

Lunge Horse\$45.00Lunge in biting rig, side reins, etc.\$55.00Training/Schooling Horse - with professional\$55.00

BOARDING SERVICES

1. Bring-in clean up for Farrier or Veterinarian - \$12.00

- 2. Assist Farrier, Veterinarian or Clipper Charged per time Involved
- 3. Medical Care Charged per time & supplies
- 4. Clipping Ears, Face and Fetlocks or Pulling Mane \$30.00 \$50.00
- 5. Body Clipping Horse \$175.00 Small or Medium Pony \$125.00

SHOW SERVICES - Home or Away

To save on expenses, clients are welcome to do some or all of the show preparation if they are capable and if <u>arranged in advance</u>.

- 6. Braiding Mane for show \$55.00 Braiding Tail \$40.00
- 7. Bath \$20.00 (\$30) (Very dirty or grey horse/pinto (shampoo & whitener) \$40.00
- 8. Pack/Unpack for Show; Stall & Tack Room Setup/Take Down \$100.00 per horse
- 9. Daily Care at Show: Stall, Feed, Blanket, Bandage, Ringside Groom \$40.00
- 10. Training Rider at If Only Farm Shows \$60.00

(Lease for If Only Horse is included in Training Fee for Ring II Classes)

- 11. Training Rider at Shows off the Farm, per day \$150.00 that is \$20 per hour for an 8 hour day
- 12. Training Rider Nationals, Regional's, Finals \$200.00 per day plus Trainer travel expenses
- 13. Motel/RV Site, fuel, (food @ \$50 per day for Trainers & Grooms) is divided among Clients at Away
- 14. Extra Trainer or Groom fee @ \$140.00 per day divided among Clients at away Show.
- 15. Laundry Towels & Bandages etc... per horse \$15.00

HORSE TRANSPORT

\$150.00 Minimum for Local Shipping; Ask for a quote for shipping.

FENCE DAMAGE- If a horse that is boarding at If Only damages a fence board or post, there will be a repair fee added to the following months board invoice. Based on current prices of fencing at that time.

SALES COMMISSIONS

10% Commission, with a minimum of \$500.00 is charged on all leases, purchases and sales that If Only Farm personnel are responsible for. Telephone, travel, video and other services provided are additional.